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Volumes Drive Revenue; Margins Improve on Cost
Savings

k=1 ARCC Overweight | Fair Value EGP 5.50
; MBSC Overweight | Fair Value EGP 22.00

Efficient players report better margins on favorable cost structure

FY19 total sales volume (local + export) slightly declined to 49.8mn, down 0.8% y/y and above our estimate of
48.5mn. On a sequential basis, sales volume grew 9.8% on the back of 1) increased wholesaler purchases
towards the year end to qualify for incentives and rebates and 2) Eid vacation in 3Q19. While average realized
prices declined by EGP11/ton during the quarter, efficient companies such as ARCC were able to improve their
margins, thanks to integrating higher local pet coke into the energy mix.

Looking ahead, we expect sector performance to remain weak in FY20 unless 1) the government intervenes by
setting a price floor for cement, and/or 2) inefficient players exit. We believe that even if demand grew in the
coming 2-3 years, it will not be able to absorb the supply/demand gap.

ARCC: Margins improve on pet coke integration and solar energy

4Q19 revenue came in at EGP757mn, down 8.3% y/y and up 1.6% q/q on the back of lower realized prices and
despite achieving 7.6% q/q growth in sales volume. 4Q19 EBITDA margin improved to 14.3% vs. 12.0% in 3Q19
and 9.7% in 4Q18. The improvement was entirely driven by achieving 50% local pet coke mix into the energy
mix along with the solar power plant the company recently built. Attributable net loss recorded EGP4mn which
came on the back of booking interest expense related to the licenses of EGP15mn during the quarter. ARCC is
currently trading at FY20 P/E of 27.6x, EV/EBITDA of 5.3x, and EV/ton of USD26.

MBSC: Solid balance sheet bolsters performance

4Q19 revenue came in at EGP443mn, down 17.8% y/y and 6.9% q/q. The sequential decline was driven by both
lower realized prices and 5.4% decline in sales volume. EBITDA margin came in at 13.5% vs. 8.4% in 4Q18 and
13.7% in 3Q19. Net income came in at EGP13mn, up 257% y/y and down 38.8% q/q. MBSC is currently trading
at FY20 P/E of 23.2x, EV/EBITDA of 0.9x, and EV/ton of USD2.6.



Quarterly Financial Indicators

ARCC

Revenue
Gross profit
GPM %

EBIT

EBIT margin
EBITDA
EBITDA margin
Interest expense, net
FX gain (loss)
Attributable NI

4Q19  4Q18
757 826
75 38
9.9% 4.6%
43 14
5.7% 1.7%
108 80
14.3% 9.7%
(38) (36)
1 1

(4) 17

Source: Company Disclosure, Pharos Research

MBSC
Revenue
Gross profit
GPM %
EBIT

EBIT margin
EBITDA
EBITDA margin
EBT

Tax
Netincome

4Q19  4Q18
443 539
14 12
3.2% 2.2%
6 3
1.6% 0.5%
60 45
13.5% 8.4%
32 30
(18.4) (26.6)
13 4

Source: Company Disclosure, Pharos Research

Trading Multiples

ARCC Key Indicators
Revenue, EGP mn
EBITDA, EGP mn
Net Income, EGP mn
Book Value, EGP mn
Net Debt, EGP mn
EPS, EGP

P/E, (X)

BVPS, EGP

P/B, (X)

EV/EBITDA, (X)

DPS, EGP

DY, (%)

2019a
3,102
367
29
1,164
557
0.08
45.4
3.1
1.1
5.1
0.47
13.5%

Source: Company Disclosure, Pharos Research

3Q19
745
40
5.4%
21
2.8%
89
12.0%
(28)
15

7

3Q19
476
20
4.1%
12
2.6%
65
13.7%
45
(23)
21

Y/Y %
-8.3%
99.2%

201.3%

35.4%

4.0%
31.3%
n/m

Y/Y %
-17.8%
18%

157%
213%
32%
61%
4.4%
-31%
256.8%

2020f
3,158
350
48
1,390
625
0.13
27.6
3.7
0.9
5.3

0.0%

Q/Q %
1.6%
87.6%

111.4%

n/m

35.6%
-92.7%
n/m

Q/Q%
-6.9%
-28.5%

-43.2%

-8.3%

-29.1%
-20.2%
-38.8%

2021f
3,419
430
115
1,457
443
0.30
11.5
3.8
0.9
4.4
0.13
3.6%

FY19
3,102
207
6.7% 1
106
3.4% 1
367
11.8% 2
(133)
66
29

FY19

1,809

7

4.3% 1
46

2.5% 1
247

13.7% 1
150
(70.0)
80

2022f
3,694
616
259
1,602
187
0.68
5.1
4.2
0.8
3.0
0.30
8.7%

FY18

3,275

453
3.8%
347
0.6%
597
1.1%
(106)
(4)
233

FY18

1,991

247
2.4%
219
1.0%
389
9.6%
322
(81)
241

Y/Y %
-5.3%
-54.4%

-69.5%

-38.6%

25.2%
n/m
-88%

Y/Y
-9.1%
-68.8%
-65.7%
-79.1%
-77.0%
-37%
-30%
-53.3%
-13%
-66.8%

2023f
3,938
701
325
1,667
15
0.86
4.0
4.4
0.8
2.7
0.68
19.7%



MBSC Key Indicators 2019a 2020f 2021f 2022f

Revenue, EGP mn 1,809 1,776 1,924 2,084
EBITDA, EGP mn 247 137 202 266
Att. NI, EGP mn 80 46 95 140
BV, EGP mn 1,713 1,651 1,594 1,582
Net Cash, EGP mn 949 1,168 1,224 1,292
EPS, EGP 1.07 0.61 1.27 1.87
P/E, (X) 13.3 23.2 11.2 7.6
BVPS, EGP 22.8 22.0 21.2 21.1
P/B, (X) 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7
EV/EBITDA, (X) 0.5 0.9 0.6 0.4
DPS, EGP 2.50 2.00 2.00 2.00
DY, (%) 17.6% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0%

Source: Company Disclosure, Pharos Research
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