

27 February 2020



Volumes Drive Revenue; Margins Improve on Cost Savings



ARCC Overweight | Fair Value EGP 5.50 MBSC Overweight | Fair Value EGP 22.00

Efficient players report better margins on favorable cost structure

FY19 total sales volume (local + export) slightly declined to 49.8mn, down 0.8% y/y and above our estimate of 48.5mn. On a sequential basis, sales volume grew 9.8% on the back of 1) increased wholesaler purchases towards the year end to qualify for incentives and rebates and 2) Eid vacation in 3Q19. While average realized prices declined by EGP11/ton during the quarter, efficient companies such as ARCC were able to improve their margins, thanks to integrating higher local pet coke into the energy mix.

Looking ahead, we expect sector performance to remain weak in FY20 unless 1) the government intervenes by setting a price floor for cement, and/or 2) inefficient players exit. We believe that even if demand grew in the coming 2-3 years, it will not be able to absorb the supply/demand gap.

ARCC: Margins improve on pet coke integration and solar energy

4Q19 revenue came in at EGP757mn, down 8.3% y/y and up 1.6% q/q on the back of lower realized prices and despite achieving 7.6% q/q growth in sales volume. 4Q19 EBITDA margin improved to 14.3% vs. 12.0% in 3Q19 and 9.7% in 4Q18. The improvement was entirely driven by achieving 50% local pet coke mix into the energy mix along with the solar power plant the company recently built. Attributable net loss recorded EGP4mn which came on the back of booking interest expense related to the licenses of EGP15mn during the quarter. ARCC is currently trading at FY20 P/E of 27.6x, EV/EBITDA of 5.3x, and EV/ton of USD26.

MBSC: Solid balance sheet bolsters performance

4Q19 revenue came in at EGP443mn, down 17.8% y/y and 6.9% q/q. The sequential decline was driven by both lower realized prices and 5.4% decline in sales volume. EBITDA margin came in at 13.5% vs. 8.4% in 4Q18 and 13.7% in 3Q19. Net income came in at EGP13mn, up 257% y/y and down 38.8% q/q. MBSC is currently trading at FY20 P/E of 23.2x, EV/EBITDA of 0.9x, and EV/ton of USD2.6.

Quarterly Financial Indicators

ARCC	4Q19	4Q18	3Q19	Y/Y %	Q/Q %	FY19	FY18	Y/Y %
Revenue	757	826	745	-8.3%	1.6%	3,102	3,275	-5.3%
Gross profit	75	38	40	99.2%	87.6%	207	453	-54.4%
GPM %	9.9%	4.6%	5.4%			6.7%	13.8%	
EBIT	43	14	21	201.3%	111.4%	106	347	-69.5%
EBIT margin	5.7%	1.7%	2.8%			3.4%	10.6%	
EBITDA	108	80	89	35.4%	n/m	367	597	-38.6%
EBITDA margin	14.3%	9.7%	12.0%			11.8%	21.1%	
Interest expense, net	(38)	(36)	(28)	4.0%	35.6%	(133)	(106)	25.2%
FX gain (loss)	1	1	15	31.3%	-92.7%	66	(4)	n/m
Attributable NI	(4)	17	7	n/m	n/m	29	233	-88%

Source: Company Disclosure, Pharos Research

MBSC	4Q19	4Q18	3Q19	Y/Y %	Q/Q %	FY19	FY18	Y/Y
Revenue	443	539	476	-17.8%	-6.9%	1,809	1,991	-9.1%
Gross profit	14	12	20	18%	-28.5%	77	247	-68.8%
GPM %	3.2%	2.2%	4.1%			4.3%	12.4%	-65.7%
EBIT	7	3	12	157%	-43.2%	46	219	-79.1%
EBIT margin	1.6%	0.5%	2.6%	213%		2.5%	11.0%	-77.0%
EBITDA	60	45	65	32%	-8.3%	247	389	-37%
EBITDA margin	13.5%	8.4%	13.7%	61%		13.7%	19.6%	-30%
EBT	32	30	45	4.4%	-29.1%	150	322	-53.3%
Tax	(18.4)	(26.6)	(23)	-31%	-20.2%	(70.0)	(81)	-13%
Net income	13	4	21	256.8%	-38.8%	80	241	-66.8%

Source: Company Disclosure, Pharos Research

Trading Multiples

ARCC Key Indicators	2019a	2020f	2021f	2022f	2023f
Revenue, EGP mn	3,102	3,159	3,419	3,694	3,938
EBITDA, EGP mn	367	350	430	616	701
Net Income, EGP mn	29	48	115	259	325
Book Value, EGP mn	1,164	1,390	1,457	1,602	1,667
Net Debt, EGP mn	557	625	443	187	15
EPS, EGP	0.08	0.13	0.30	0.68	0.86
P/E, (X)	45.4	27.6	11.5	5.1	4.0
BVPS, EGP	3.1	3.7	3.8	4.2	4.4
P/B, (X)	1.1	0.9	0.9	0.8	0.8
EV/EBITDA, (X)	5.1	5.3	4.4	3.0	2.7
DPS, EGP	0.47	-	0.13	0.30	0.68
DY, (%)	13.5%	0.0%	3.6%	8.7%	19.7%

Source: Company Disclosure, Pharos Research

MBSC Key Indicators	2019a	2020f	2021f	2022f
Revenue, EGP mn	1,809	1,776	1,924	2,084
EBITDA, EGP mn	247	137	202	266
Att. NI, EGP mn	80	46	95	140
BV, EGP mn	1,713	1,651	1,594	1,582
Net Cash, EGP mn	949	1,168	1,224	1,292
EPS, EGP	1.07	0.61	1.27	1.87
P/E, (X)	13.3	23.2	11.2	7.6
BVPS, EGP	22.8	22.0	21.2	21.1
P/B, (X)	0.6	0.6	0.7	0.7
EV/EBITDA, (X)	0.5	0.9	0.6	0.4
DPS, EGP	2.50	2.00	2.00	2.00
DY, (%)	17.6%	14.0%	14.0%	14.0%

Source: Company Disclosure, Pharos Research

Mark Adeeb, CFA mark.adeeb@pharosholding.com

ANALYST CERTIFICATIONS AND REQUIRED DISCLOSURES BEGIN ON LAST PAGE OF THIS REPORT

PHAROS RESEARCH

7 Abu El Feda Street, Zamalek 11211, Cairo, Egypt



www.pharosholding.com





Disclaimer

This is third party research. It was prepared by Pharos Holding, with headquarters in Cairo, Egypt. Pharos Holding is authorized to engage in securities activities according to its domestic legislation. This research is not a product of Tellimer Markets, Inc., a U.S. registered broker-dealer. Pharos Holding has sole control over the contents of this research report. Tellimer Markets, Inc. does not exercise any control over the contents of, or the views expressed in, research reports prepared by Pharos Holding.

Pharos Holding is not registered as a broker-dealer in the United States and, therefore, is not subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of research reports and the independence of research analysts. This research report is provided for distribution to "major U.S. institutional investors" and other "U.S. institutional investors" in reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act").

Any U.S. recipient of this research report wishing to effect any transaction to buy or sell securities or related financial instruments based on the information provided in this research report should do so only through Tellimer Markets, Inc., located at 575 Fifth Avenue, 27th Floor, New York, NY 10017. A representative of Tellimer Markets, Inc. is contactable on +1 (212) 551 3480. Under no circumstances should any U.S. recipient of this research report effect any transaction to buy or sell securities or related financial instruments through Pharos Holding. Tellimer Markets, Inc. accepts responsibility for the contents of this research report, subject to the terms set out below, to the extent that it is delivered to a U.S. person other than a major U.S. institutional investor.

None of the materials provided in this report may be used, reproduced, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including recording or the use of any information storage and retrieval system, without written permission from.

Pharos Holding is the employer of the research analyst(s) responsible for the content of this report and research analysts preparing this report are resident outside the U.S. and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer. The analyst whose name appears in this research report is not registered or qualified as a research analyst with the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") and may not be an associated person of Tellimer Markets, Inc. and, therefore, may not be subject to applicable restrictions under FINRA Rules on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account.

Tellimer Markets, Inc. or its affiliates has not managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months, has not received compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the past 12 months, and does not expect to receive or intend to seek compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the next three months. Tellimer Markets, Inc. has never owned any class of equity securities of the subject company. There are no other actual, or potential, material conflicts of interest of Tellimer Markets, Inc. at the time of the publication of this report. As of the publication of this report, Tellimer Markets, Inc. does not make a market in the subject securities.

About Tellimer

Tellimer is a registered trade mark of Exotix Partners LLP. Exotix Partners LLP and its subsidiaries ("Tellimer") provide specialist investment banking services to trading professionals in the wholesale markets. Tellimer draws together liquidity and matches buyers and sellers so that deals can be executed by its customers. Tellimer may at any time, hold a trading position in the securities and financial instruments discussed in this report. Tellimer has procedures in place to identify and manage any potential conflicts of interests that arise in connection with its research. A copy of Tellimer's conflict of interest policy is available at www.tellimer.com/regulatory-information.

Distribution

This report is not intended for distribution to the public and may not be reproduced, redistributed or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose without the written permission of Tellimer. Tellimer shall accept no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect. This report is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law.

This report may not be used to create any financial instruments or products or any indices. Neither Tellimer, nor its members, directors, representatives, or employees accept any liability for any direct or consequential loss or damage arising out of the use of all or any part of the information herein.

United Kingdom: Distributed by Exotix Partners LLP only to Eligible Counterparties or Professional Clients (as defined in the FCA Handbook). The information herein does not apply to, and should not be relied upon by, Retail Clients (as defined in the FCA Handbook); neither the FCA's protection rules nor compensation scheme may be applied.

UAE: Distributed in the Dubai International Financial Centre by Exotix Partners LLP (Dubai) which is regulated by the Dubai Financial Services Authority ("DFSA"). Material is intended only for persons who meet the criteria for Professional Clients under the Rules of the DFSA and no other person should act upon it.

Other distribution: The distribution of this report in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restriction.

Disclaimers

Tellimer and/or its members, directors or employees may have interests, or long or short positions, and may at any time make purchases or sales as a principal or agent of the securities referred to herein. Tellimer may rely on information barriers, such as "Chinese Walls" to control the flow of information within the areas, units, divisions, groups of Tellimer.

Investing in any non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments (including ADRs) discussed in this report may present certain risks. The securities of non-U.S. issuers may not be registered with, or be subject to the regulations of, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Information on such non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments may be limited. Foreign companies may not be subject to audit and reporting standards and regulatory requirements comparable to those in effect within the United States. The value of any investment or income from any securities or related financial instruments discussed in this report denominated in a currency other than U.S. dollars is subject to exchange rate fluctuations that may have a positive or adverse effect on the value of or income from such securities or related financial instruments.

Frontier and Emerging Market laws and regulations governing investments in securities markets may not be sufficiently developed or may be subject to inconsistent or arbitrary interpretation or application. Frontier and Emerging Market securities are often not issued in physical form and registration of ownership may not be subject to a centralised system. Registration of ownership of certain types of securities may not be subject to standardised procedures and may even be effected on an ad hoc basis. The value of investments in Frontier and Emerging Market securities may also be affected by fluctuations in available currency rates and exchange control regulations. Not all of these or other risks associated with the relevant company, market or instrument which are the subject matter of the report are necessarily considered.